CITY OF ST. GEORGE

BY COUNCILMEMBER COOK:

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-001

AN ORDINANCE TO ADOPT THE OFFICIAL SEAL OF THE CITY OF ST. GEORGE AND TO PROVIDE FOR RELATED MATTERS

WHEREAS, La. R.S. 33:21 authorizes municipalities to adopt an official seal containing its name or any device, depiction, or inscription which identifies the local governmental subdivision as its official seal; and

WHEREAS, the City of St. George desires to adopt the seal used by the Petitioners for the incorporation of the City of St. George as the official seal for the City of St. George.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the St. George City Council, State of Louisiana as follows:

Section 1. Official Seal.

The Official Seal of the City of St. George shall be as depicted below. The Official Seal shall be circular with a navy background encompassed by a white and a gold ring. The inscription reading "THE CITY OF ST. GEORGE LOUISIANA" shall be in a curved bar with "ST. GEORGE" in a large white font preceded by the words "THE CITY OF" and followed by the words "LOUISIANA" in a smaller light blue font. In the gold ring surrounding the center shall be the inscription "SG•LA" in white lettering separated by a gold "•". Between the two gold borders shall be a light blue wheel containing sixty-one spokes.



Section 2. Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be effective upon publication.

Introduced before the Council on July 8, 2024.

This Ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was

For: Cook, Edmonds, Himmel, Monachello
Against: None
Absent: Ryan Heck

Adopted this 23rd day of July, 2024.

Signed this 25th day of July, 2024.

Delivered to Mayor on the 25th day of July, 2024:

Lorraine Beaman, City Clerk

Approved:

Dustin Yates, Mayor

Received from Mayor on the 25th day of July, 2024:

Adopted Ordinance published in *The Advocate* on the 9^{+1} day of August, 2024.